investment rebate payments created in paragraph 1 of 

this subsection shall be as follows: 

(1) five hundred (500) new direct jobs in year one of 

the rebate payment period, 

(2) one thousand (1,000) cumulative new direct jobs 

in year two of the rebate payment period, 

(3) two thousand five hundred (2,500) cumulative new 

direct jobs in year three of the rebate payment 

period, 

(4) four thousand (4,000) cumulative new direct jobs 

in year four of the rebate payment period, and 

(5) four thousand (4,000) cumulative new direct jobs 

in year five of the rebate payment period.

[...]

1. a. (1) Submit an application and documentation to the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce, as required by 

the Department, outlining a capital expenditure 

plan in this state associated with qualified 

capital expenditures totaling no less than Three 

Billion Six Hundred Six Million Dollars 

($3,606,000,000.00), or 

(2) Submit an application and documentation to the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce, as required by 

the Department, outlining a capital expenditure 

plan in this state associated with qualified 

capital expenditures totaling no less than Five

[...]

connection with the project or development for which the investment 

rebate payment was based; provided, however, the limitation provided 

in this paragraph, on claiming credits, shall not apply to the 

amount of qualifying capital expenditure in excess of Four Billion 

Five Hundred Million Dollars ($4,500,000,000.00) made by an 

establishment on a project or development in this state. 

2.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no investment 

expenditure shall be utilized for calculation purposes in a way that 

results in the qualification of more than one establishment under